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Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board August 19, 2002

200 Scotja Centre
5102 ~ 50™ Avenue
Yellowknife, NT

X1A 2N7
Our File: #010025

NEB File: #9180-N753-1

Attention: Mr. Vern Christensen
Subject: Northern Rivers Surveys Ltd. \ Liard River Geophysical Survey

Dear Mr. Christensen,

On behalf of Northern Rivers Surveys, a newly formed Canadian owned and operated
company, we would like to respond to the letter, dated August 13, 2002 sent to your
office by WesternGeco, addressing their concerns between the recent Mackenzie River
Application and the above-mentioned program (a copy is attached).

We would like to clarify that contrary to the misinformation that has been received by

WesternGeco, the NRS application was submitted to the National Energy Board well in

advance of the Mackenzie River application. In fact, the NRS application precedes the

, WesternGeco application by over 3 months, as the two applications were submitted to the

NEB on January 2, 2002 and April 23, 2002 respectively. While it is unfortunate that this

confusion has occurred it is a relevant note in determining which proponent has the

competitive advantage over whom. Furthermore, we would also like to clarify that while

the NRS application had been granted preliminary approval through the NEB’s

. Preliminary Screening Process (March 28, 2002), our application was referred to an

Miap vironment Assessment Review by the MVEIRB on April 8, 2002 whereas the NEB
ggferred the WesternGeco application to this process, on June 25, 2002.

In regards to comments made by WesternGeco implying that NRS unethically used
material from their application, we are deeply insulted by this accusation and would like
to make it known to both the MVEIRB and WesternGeco that it is common practice both
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in professional and academic fields to use public information as a means of gathering
material pertinent to the assessment at hand. It is very disconcerting to us that a company
of WesternGeco’s status and diversity would not be aware that all applications submitted
to the NEB become available to the general public by means of federal legislation upon
submission. While jt is understood that WestemGeco feels that it is unfair that results of
their testing program be used to support a competitor’s application, NRS should be
commended for their use of all available resources at their disposal. To further clarify
this accusation, we would like to make note that in all instances where IMG-Golder
informatjon was used in the NRS EA document, sufficient reference was given to the
authors and at no time was such information conveyed as primary data collected by NRS.

Additionally, we would like to confirm that NRS has no intentions of using equipment on
the riverbanks of either the South Nahanni or Liard Rivers. Mention had been made in
the original application that should extenuating circumstances arise, crews may resott to
hand laying hydrophones in the water, adjacent to riverbanks but at no point was it the
intent of NRS to conduct a terrestrial survey.

L]

-

Northern Rivers Survey would Jike to take this opportunity to commend WesternGeco for

€ b

their commitment to the regulatory process and the considerable expense that they have e
assumed in collecting environmental information proving that surveys of this aquatic (M
nature are not a threat to the integrity of river systems. However, given that NRS’ is bas,
without a boundless coffer of financial resources, we have been required to actively ’-E.'J' 1{"
pursue ecopomical and practica) alternatives to testing. Such alternatives were sought out ’;lﬂ:
through various literature reviews, consultations with professionals and academics in the !v:: I
field of underwater acoustics and continual communication and discussion with such ‘fr‘F
regulatory agencies as the Department of Fisheries and Oceans and GNWT-RWED. 3
While NRS has provided considerable information and data supporting that this program ' ‘)
_ will be of minimal impact to the environment, a final ruling has yet to be received JLN
% indicating whether or not further environmental testing is required to obtain approval. \

"~ In further response to WesternGeco’s concerns, NRS too has missed the operational
indow for the summer and fall months of 2002, and therefore we feel that
WY esternGeco’s request for “Intervener Status” on the NRS program is unsubstantiated
atid conversely would like to request that NRS be given this position on the Mackenzie
River program as we feel it is WesternGeco who has infringed on the NRS application;
which we would like to reiterate was submitted prior to the Mackenzie submission.
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Should you or any of your staff wish to discuss this matter in further detail we would ask
that you not hesitate to contact the undersigned at your earliest convenience. Thank you
for your time and we look forward to talking with you in the near future.

Sincerely,

Q\D./?%m

Robert Moore
Vice-President
Northern Rivers Surveys

Cc. Laura Van Ham; National Energy Board
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August 13, 2002 C *

Mackenzie Valley Environmental impact Review Board., = .
200 Scotia Centre L e e
5102 - 50™ Avenue s
Yeallowknife
Northwest Territories
X1A 2N7

P

Attantion Mr. Vam Christansan

Subject: Request For intervener Status : NRSL Environmental Assessment

Dear Mr. Christensen,

As a result of questions raised by the Department of Fisheries and Oceans regarding
WesternGeco's request for approval to record seismic data in the Mackenzie River,
WesternGeco has been directed to conduct acoustic and blological tests. Acquisition of
the tests has just been completed with encouraging initial reports, The results of the
tests are being compiled and should be available goon.’

The cost to WasternGeco of preparing for and opsrating the tests to date, exceeds three
million dollare. However WesternGeco understands and accspts that the tests are
required in order to provide scientiflc knowledge to substantiate its application to acquire
the full seismic program.,

WesternGeco has bacome awara of the fact that a competitor, Northern River Surveys
Ltd. (NRSL) has applied for regulatory approval to conduct a 2D selsmic program along
the Liard and Nahanni Rivers. {n connection with that application, NRSL filed an
Environmental Assessment prepared by Lornel Consuitants and dated June 2002.
NRSL's application uses significant portions of material provided to IMG Golder by
WestemnGeco, Intended for the exclusive use of the WesternGeco Mackenzie River
application.

In their application, NRSL refers to the WesternGeco Mackenzie River Survey as though
the two surveys were similar in design, which ls questionable, as we understand the
NRSL proposal inciudes the use of equipment on the riverbanks. NRSL. further claim
that thelr 1200 cu inch airgun array will have a lesser pressure and sound impact than
WesternGeco's 1500 cu inch array. Due to differences in the dimensions and clustering
of the Individual airguns within the array, WesternGeco also consider this statement to
be questionable.
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On July 19, 2002, WesternGeco leamed that NRSL may not be required to undertake a
test program to assess the environmental impacts of the use of airgun sources for its
proposed seismic operations on the Liard and Nahanni Rivers.

Due to the time and effort required for the environmental testing and monitoring,
WasternGeco his how missed the early summer window of safe river conditions for the
full survey in 2002. Subject to the appropriate approvals In 2003, WesternGsco will be
delayed & year In acquiring the full seismic survey untll summer 2003. WesternGeco is
therefore very concerned that the results of the test program for which is paying, may be
used to assess the NRSL application and that If that application is approved, NRSL. may
be given the opportunity to be the first to the market with its geismic information and may
theraby be In a position to exclude WestemGeco from the Liard River portion of its

planned survey.

WesternGeco belleves that if the rasults of its efforts and expenditures could be used for
the benefit of its competitors, WesternGeca's application should be approved in a
manner that allows it to acquire its full planned survey well in advance of its competitors.

WesternGaco also feels that NRSL's references and eompaﬁsons between the differing
surveys puts WestemGeco through association, in an uncomfortable position,

WesternGeco are therefora requesting “Intervener status” for the NRSL Environmental
Assesamenit.

We would welcome the opportunity to meet with yourself or representatives of the
MVEIRB to discuss any aspect of the subject surveys.

Yours trufy,

@\. w Oodles .

Graham Carter

Manager, Mutti-client Canada
WestemGeco Canacla Limited
Phone 403 509 4521 (di['ect)

cc. Laura Van Ham. NEB.
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